(8] I~ lw N =

[e))

100 IN

I©

Table of Contents

Table Description

1. Were you taught about the Canadian Constitution in elementary school or high school?

2 1. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the
Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to receive services from the federal government in your choice of English or French

2 2. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the
Canadian Constitution or not. - The right not to be deprived of your property except for reasonable compensation

2 3. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the
Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to bear arms

2_4. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the
Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to remain silent when questioned by the police

2 5. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the
Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to a minimum income or equivalent welfare

2_6. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the
Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to enter and leave Canada freely

2x. Canadian Constitution

3_1. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Add the protection of private property rights to the Charter

3 2. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - End affirmative action programs (providing preferential treatment for some groups over others, like when hiring for jobs)

3 3. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Abolish the Senate

3_4. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Give some constitutional rights to the unborn, before birth

3_5. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Require persons to uncover their face when taking the oath of citizenship

3 6. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Limiting the time a person can serve as Prime Minister to eight years, as they do in the United States

3. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Top 2 Box Summary

3. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the
following changes: - Bottom 2 Box Summary
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4. When there is a disagreement over how a Charter right should be interpreted, who should have the final say?

5. How should judges decide what the various provisions of the Constitution mean?

6. Would you support or oppose a law that requires all Supreme Court of Canada judges to be bilingual?

7_1. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms
should protect all individual behaviour that does not harm other people

7_2. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms
to free speech should protect even so-called hate speech

7_3. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms
to free speech should protect speech that praises terrorists or acts of terrorism

7_4. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms
to free speech should protect speech that criticizes specific religions

7_5. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms
should guarantee a minimum income for all Canadians

7_6. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms
should not apply to persons who enter or remain in Canada illegally

. - The Charter

. - The Charter right

. - The Charter right

. - The Charter right

.- The Charter

.- The Charter

7. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the fellowing statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - Bertd BoX Sommary

Summary

GENDER

AGE

EDUCATION

REGION

INCOME

HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION

HHCMP1. How many people are living or staying at your current address?
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

USMAR2. What is your marital status?

PGS01. How much of your household's grocery shopping do you, yourself, do?
CAETHN4. What were the ethnic or cultural origins of your ancestors? An ancestor is usually more distant than a grandparent.



1. Were you taught about the Canadian Constitution in elementary school or high school?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

Yes 409 208 201 138 167 104 34 133 168 74
41% 43% 39% 49% 45% 29% 31% 38% 43% 48%

E E * FG

No 273 135 137 60 84 128 24 93 104 52
27% 28% 27% 22% 23% 36% 22% 27% 27% 33%

() * H

Don't remember 322 143 178 82 120 120 53 119 121 29
32% 29% 35% 29% 32% 34% 48% 35% 31% 19%

HI* | I

Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_1. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to
receive services from the federal government in your choice of English or French

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
This is in the Canadian Constitution 798 396 402 215 283 300 96 252 325 125
80% 81% 78% 77% 76% 85% 87% 73% 83% 81%
CcD G* G G
This is not in the Canadian Constitution 68 34 34 18 31 19 7 24 26 11
7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7%
*
Don't know 136 56 80 47 57 33 7 69 42 18
14% 12% 16% 17% 15% 9% 6% 20% 11% 12%
E E * FHI
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_2.The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the Canadian Constitution or not. - The right not
to be deprived of your property except for reasonable compensation

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
This is in the Canadian Constitution 402 221 182 120 147 136 57 134 150 62
40% 45% 35% 43% 39% 39% 52% 39% 38% 40%
B H*
This is not in the Canadian Constitution 214 104 110 53 84 77 13 62 95 45
21% 21% 21% 19% 23% 22% 12% 18% 24% 29%
* F FG
Don't know 386 162 224 107 140 138 40 150 148 48
38% 33% 43% 38% 38% 39% 36% 43% 38% 31%
A * |
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_3. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to
bear arms

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
This is in the Canadian Constitution 154 71 83 41 55 58 26 64 50 15
15% 15% 16% 15% 15% 16% 24% 18% 13% 9%
HI* |
This is not in the Canadian Constitution 659 345 314 185 254 220 64 198 282 115
66% 71% 61% 66% 68% 63% 58% 58% 72% 74%
B * FG FG
Don't know 190 70 120 54 62 74 20 83 62 25
19% 14% 23% 19% 17% 21% 18% 24% 16% 16%
A * HI
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_4. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to
remain silent when questioned by the police

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
This is in the Canadian Constitution 637 309 328 190 231 216 81 218 255 83
64% 64% 64% 68% 62% 61% 73% 63% 65% 54%
I* | I
This is not in the Canadian Constitution 184 97 88 38 73 73 19 50 73 43
18% 20% 17% 14% 20% 21% 17% 14% 18% 28%
C * GH
Don't know 181 81 101 52 67 63 11 77 65 29
18% 17% 19% 19% 18% 18% 10% 22% 17% 19%
* F
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_5. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to a
minimum income or equivalent welfare

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
This is in the Canadian Constitution 379 186 193 125 143 111 57 135 140 48
38% 38% 37% 45% 39% 31% 51% 39% 36% 31%
E HI*
This is not in the Canadian Constitution 331 170 161 79 114 137 17 88 156 70
33% 35% 31% 28% 31% 39% 15% 26% 40% 45%
() * FG FG
Don't know 293 131 162 75 113 104 37 122 97 37
29% 27% 31% 27% 31% 30% 34% 35% 25% 24%
* HI
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2_6. The following are descriptions of six potential legal rights. For each one, please tell us whether you think it is a right expressly protected by the Canadian Constitution or not. - The right to
enter and leave Canada freely

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
This is in the Canadian Constitution 495 266 229 153 180 161 58 159 196 83
49% 55% 44% 55% 49% 46% 52% 46% 50% 54%
B *
This is not in the Canadian Constitution 240 106 134 61 87 92 24 85 95 36
24% 22% 26% 22% 24% 26% 22% 25% 24% 24%
*
Don't know 268 115 154 66 104 99 29 102 102 35
27% 24% 30% 24% 28% 28% 26% 29% 26% 23%
A *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2x. Canadian Constitution

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
% of respondents who got 6 correct 44 23 20 13 13 17 9 21 10 4
4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 2% 2%
HI* H
% of respondents who got 5 correct 79 42 37 27 26 27 19 19 32 9
8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 17% 6% 8% 6%
GHI*
% of respondents who got 4 correct 235 129 106 81 94 60 26 86 93 31
23% 26% 21% 29% 25% 17% 23% 25% 24% 20%
E E *
% of respondents who got 3 correct 260 126 134 63 98 99 24 80 107 49
26% 26% 26% 23% 26% 28% 21% 23% 27% 32%
* G
% of respondents who got 2 correct 200 87 113 52 63 85 22 65 81 32
20% 18% 22% 19% 17% 24% 20% 19% 21% 21%
D *
% of respondents who got 1 correct 89 35 54 15 36 38 7 25 43 14
9% 7% 10% 5% 10% 11% 7% 7% 11% 9%
C *
% of respondents who got 0 correct 96 45 51 29 41 26 4 49 27 16
10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 8% 3% 14% 7% 10%
* FH
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
ssoeigry .../
Pass rate 357 193 164 121 133 104 54 126 134 43
36% 40% 32% 43% 36% 29% 49% 37% 34% 28%
B E HI*
Fail rate 646 293 352 159 238 248 56 219 259 111
64% 60% 68% 57% 64% 71% 51% 63% 66% 72%
A c * F F

Statistics:



Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
Table of Contents



3_1. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Add the
protection of private property rights to the Charter

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 919 449 470 236 347 337 106 327 362 124
92% 92% 91% 84% 93% 96% 96% 95% 92% 80%
C C I* | I
Strongly support 442 209 233 104 162 175 55 159 172 55
44% 43% 45% 37% 44% 50% 50% 46% 44% 36%
C I* | I
Somewhat support 478 240 238 132 185 161 51 168 190 68
48% 49% 46% 47% 50% 46% 46% 49% 48% 44%
*
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 84 38 46 44 24 15 4 18 31 31
8% 8% 9% 16% 7% 4% 4% 5% 8% 20%
DE * FGH
Somewhat oppose 74 33 41 40 21 13 3 18 28 26
7% 7% 8% 14% 6% 4% 2% 5% 7% 17%
DE * FGH
Strongly oppose 9 5 5 3 3 3 2 - 2 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 3%
* GH
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3_2. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - End affirmative
action programs (providing preferential treatment for some groups over others, like when hiring for jobs)

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

Top 2 Box (Net) 695 330 365 177 264 255 78 248 278 92
69% 68% 71% 63% 71% 72% 71% 72% 71% 60%

C * | I
Strongly support 368 181 187 84 134 151 48 125 152 43
37% 37% 36% 30% 36% 43% 43% 36% 39% 28%
C I* I
Somewhat support 327 149 179 93 130 104 30 122 125 49
33% 31% 35% 33% 35% 30% 28% 36% 32% 32%
*

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 308 156 151 103 107 97 32 97 116 63
31% 32% 29% 37% 29% 28% 29% 28% 29% 40%

E * GH

Somewhat oppose 207 108 99 81 62 63 19 76 72 39
21% 22% 19% 29% 17% 18% 17% 22% 18% 25%

DE * H
Strongly oppose 101 49 53 22 45 34 13 21 43 23
10% 10% 10% 8% 12% 10% 12% 6% 11% 15%
* G G
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3_3. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Abolish the Senate

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 639 324 315 127 246 266 69 214 262 94
64% 67% 61% 45% 66% 76% 63% 62% 67% 61%
C CcD *
Strongly support 307 175 132 48 104 155 33 104 127 43
31% 36% 26% 17% 28% 44% 30% 30% 32% 28%
B C CcD *
Somewhat support 332 150 182 79 142 111 37 111 134 51
33% 31% 35% 28% 38% 32% 33% 32% 34% 33%
C *
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 364 162 202 153 125 86 41 131 131 61
36% 33% 39% 55% 34% 24% 37% 38% 33% 39%
DE E *
Somewhat oppose 277 116 162 121 100 56 22 106 104 45
28% 24% 31% 43% 27% 16% 20% 31% 26% 29%
A DE E *
Strongly oppose 87 46 40 32 25 29 19 25 28 15
9% 10% 8% 12% 7% 8% 17% 7% 7% 10%
GH*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
Table of Contents



3_4. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Give some
constitutional rights to the unborn, before birth

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 608 284 325 147 246 215 73 233 238 65
61% 58% 63% 53% 66% 61% 66% 67% 61% 42%
C I* | I
Strongly support 240 106 134 63 90 87 35 90 91 24
24% 22% 26% 22% 24% 25% 32% 26% 23% 16%
I* | I
Somewhat support 369 178 191 84 156 128 37 143 147 41
37% 37% 37% 30% 42% 36% 34% 41% 37% 27%
C * | I
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 395 203 192 133 125 137 38 112 155 89
39% 42% 37% 47% 34% 39% 34% 33% 39% 58%
D * FGH
Somewhat oppose 243 114 129 75 73 95 24 73 97 49
24% 23% 25% 27% 20% 27% 22% 21% 25% 32%
D * GH
Strongly oppose 151 89 62 57 52 42 14 39 59 40
15% 18% 12% 20% 14% 12% 12% 11% 15% 26%
B E * FGH
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3_5. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Require persons
to uncover their face when taking the oath of citizenship

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 822 398 425 189 321 312 92 283 328 120
82% 82% 82% 68% 87% 89% 83% 82% 83% 77%
C C * I
Strongly support 595 287 308 121 231 244 75 214 236 71
59% 59% 60% 43% 62% 69% 68% 62% 60% 46%
C C I* | I
Somewhat support 227 110 117 68 91 69 17 69 93 49
23% 23% 23% 24% 25% 19% 15% 20% 24% 32%
* FGH
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 181 89 92 91 50 40 19 62 65 35
18% 18% 18% 32% 13% 11% 17% 18% 17% 23%
DE * H
Somewhat oppose 105 46 58 48 32 24 13 35 35 21
10% 10% 11% 17% 9% 7% 12% 10% 9% 13%
DE *
Strongly oppose 76 43 33 42 17 16 5 27 29 14
8% 9% 6% 15% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 9%
DE *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3_6. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Limiting the time
a person can serve as Prime Minister to eight years, as they do in the United States

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

Top 2 Box (Net) 700 333 366 180 256 264 74 250 278 97
70% 68% 71% 64% 69% 75% 67% 73% 71% 63%

C * | I
Strongly support 331 176 155 78 111 142 37 112 139 43
33% 36% 30% 28% 30% 40% 34% 32% 35% 28%
CcD * I
Somewhat support 368 157 212 102 144 122 37 139 140 54
37% 32% 41% 37% 39% 35% 33% 40% 36% 35%
A *

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 303 153 150 99 115 89 36 95 115 58
30% 32% 29% 36% 31% 25% 33% 27% 29% 37%

E * GH

Somewhat oppose 194 91 103 63 76 55 24 55 78 37
19% 19% 20% 22% 20% 16% 22% 16% 20% 24%

* G
Strongly oppose 110 62 47 37 40 33 13 40 37 21
11% 13% 9% 13% 11% 9% 11% 11% 9% 14%
*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Top 2 Box Summary

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

Add the protection of private property rights to 919 449 470 236 347 337 106 327 362 124

the Charter 92% 92% 91% 84% 93% 96% 96% 95% 92% 80%
C C I* | I

Require persons to uncover their face when 822 398 425 189 321 312 92 283 328 120

taking the oath of citizenship 82% 82% 82% 68% 87% 89% 83% 82% 83% 77%
C C * I

Limiting the time a person can serve as Prime 700 333 366 180 256 264 74 250 278 97

Minister to eight years, as they do in the United 70% 68% 71% 64% 69% 75% 67% 73% 71% 63%

States C * I |

End affirmative action programs (providing 695 330 365 177 264 255 78 248 278 92

preferential treatment for some groups over 69% 68% 71% 63% 71% 72% 71% 72% 71% 60%

others, like when hiring for jobs) I * I |

Abolish the Senate 639 324 315 127 246 266 69 214 262 94

64% 67% 61% 45% 66% 76% 63% 62% 67% 61%

C CcD *

Give some constitutional rights to the unborn, 608 284 325 147 246 215 73 233 238 65

before birth 61% 58% 63% 53% 66% 61% 66% 67% 61% 42%
C I* | |

Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3. The following statements present possible changes to the Canadian Constitution. For each, please indicate whether you would support or oppose the following changes: - Bottom 2 Box
Summary

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Give some constitutional rights to the unborn, 395 203 192 133 125 137 38 112 155 89
before birth 39% 42% 37% 47% 34% 39% 34% 33% 39% 58%
D * FGH
Abolish the Senate 364 162 202 153 125 86 41 131 131 61
36% 33% 39% 55% 34% 24% 37% 38% 33% 39%
DE E *
End affirmative action programs (providing 308 156 151 103 107 97 32 97 116 63
preferential treatment for some groups over 31% 32% 29% 37% 29% 28% 29% 28% 29% 40%
others, like when hiring for jobs) E * GH
Limiting the time a person can serve as Prime 303 153 150 99 115 89 36 95 115 58
Minister to eight years, as they do in the United 30% 32% 29% 36% 31% 25% 33% 27% 29% 37%
States E * GH
Require persons to uncover their face when 181 89 92 91 50 40 19 62 65 35
taking the oath of citizenship 18% 18% 18% 32% 13% 11% 17% 18% 17% 23%
DE * H
Add the protection of private property rights to 84 38 46 44 24 15 4 18 31 31
the Charter 8% 8% 9% 16% 7% 4% 4% 5% 8% 20%
DE * FGH
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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4. When there is a disagreement over how a Charter right should be interpreted, who should have the final say?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Judges 392 206 186 90 144 157 37 128 152 74
39% 42% 36% 32% 39% 45% 34% 37% 39% 48%
C * FGH
A majority of Parliament 217 89 128 87 82 48 29 78 79 31
22% 18% 25% 31% 22% 14% 26% 23% 20% 20%
A DE E *
A national referendum 394 192 203 102 145 147 44 139 163 49
39% 39% 39% 37% 39% 42% 40% 40% 41% 32%
* |
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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5. How should judges decide what the various provisions of the Constitution mean?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
According to the intent of the people who 331 182 149 92 119 120 39 108 129 55
wrote the Constitution 33% 37% 29% 33% 32% 34% 35% 31% 33% 35%
B *
According to the plain meaning of the words of 443 187 256 110 163 171 40 149 190 63
the Constitution 44% 38% 50% 39% 44% 49% 36% 43% 48% 41%
A C *
According to the judge's opinion about what is 229 118 112 78 89 62 31 87 74 36
best for Canadian society 23% 24% 22% 28% 24% 17% 28% 25% 19% 23%
E *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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6. Would you support or oppose a law that requires all Supreme Court of Canada judges to be bilingual?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 682 331 350 196 262 224 70 241 264 106
68% 68% 68% 70% 71% 63% 63% 70% 67% 69%
*
Strongly support 305 159 145 86 114 105 33 114 112 46
30% 33% 28% 31% 31% 30% 30% 33% 28% 30%
*
Somewhat support 377 172 205 110 149 119 37 127 152 60
38% 35% 40% 39% 40% 34% 34% 37% 39% 39%
*
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 321 155 166 84 109 129 40 104 129 48
32% 32% 32% 30% 29% 37% 37% 30% 33% 31%
*
Somewhat oppose 228 103 126 61 80 87 27 79 87 35
23% 21% 24% 22% 22% 25% 24% 23% 22% 23%
*
Strongly oppose 93 52 41 23 28 42 14 24 41 14
9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 12% 12% 7% 11% 9%
*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7_1. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - The Charter should protect all individual behaviour
that does not harm other people

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 858 422 436 235 314 309 101 294 331 133
86% 87% 84% 84% 85% 88% 91% 85% 84% 86%
*
Strongly agree 422 204 218 117 154 151 58 155 142 67
42% 42% 42% 42% 42% 43% 53% 45% 36% 43%
H* H
Somewhat agree 436 218 217 118 160 158 42 139 189 66
43% 45% 42% 42% 43% 45% 38% 40% 48% 43%
*
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 145 64 81 45 57 43 10 51 62 22
14% 13% 16% 16% 15% 12% 9% 15% 16% 14%
*
Somewhat disagree 121 50 71 36 50 34 6 49 49 17
12% 10% 14% 13% 14% 10% 5% 14% 13% 11%
*
Strongly disagree 24 14 10 9 7 9 4 2 13 5
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3%
* G G
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7_2. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - The Charter right to free speech should protect even
so-called hate speech

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

Top 2 Box (Net) 396 216 180 130 151 115 45 150 153 48
40% 44% 35% 47% 41% 33% 41% 44% 39% 31%

B E E * | I
Strongly agree 149 80 69 56 50 43 16 69 49 14
15% 16% 13% 20% 13% 12% 14% 20% 12% 9%
DE * HI
Somewhat agree 248 136 112 74 102 72 30 81 104 33
25% 28% 22% 27% 27% 20% 27% 23% 26% 22%
B *

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 607 270 336 150 220 237 65 195 240 107
60% 56% 65% 53% 59% 67% 59% 56% 61% 69%

A CcD * GH

Somewhat disagree 294 136 158 78 105 111 27 107 107 53
29% 28% 31% 28% 28% 31% 24% 31% 27% 34%

* H
Strongly disagree 313 134 179 71 115 127 38 88 133 54
31% 28% 35% 25% 31% 36% 35% 25% 34% 35%
A C * G G
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7_3. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - The Charter right to free speech should protect speech
that praises terrorists or acts of terrorism

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 278 136 142 114 111 53 28 108 101 41
28% 28% 27% 41% 30% 15% 25% 31% 26% 26%
DE E *
Strongly agree 112 52 60 43 50 19 10 49 41 12
11% 11% 12% 16% 13% 5% 9% 14% 10% 7%
E E * |
Somewhat agree 166 84 82 71 62 34 18 58 61 29
17% 17% 16% 25% 17% 10% 16% 17% 15% 19%
DE E *
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 725 351 375 166 260 299 82 237 292 114
72% 72% 73% 59% 70% 85% 75% 69% 74% 74%
C CcD *
Somewhat disagree 213 113 100 55 79 79 12 80 80 41
21% 23% 19% 20% 21% 22% 11% 23% 20% 27%
Strongly disagree 512 237 274 111 180 221 70 157 211 73
51% 49% 53% 40% 49% 63% 64% 46% 54% 47%
C Ccb GI*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7_4. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - The Charter right to free speech should protect speech
that criticizes specific religions

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 563 291 272 168 213 182 59 197 208 98
56% 60% 53% 60% 58% 52% 54% 57% 53% 64%
B * H
Strongly agree 222 129 93 68 79 75 22 85 73 42
22% 27% 18% 24% 21% 21% 20% 25% 19% 27%
B * H
Somewhat agree 341 162 179 100 134 107 38 112 135 57
34% 33% 35% 36% 36% 30% 34% 32% 34% 37%
*
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 440 195 245 112 158 170 51 148 185 56
44% 40% 47% 40% 42% 48% 46% 43% 47% 36%
A * I
Somewhat disagree 262 131 131 66 95 101 33 94 104 31
26% 27% 25% 23% 26% 29% 30% 27% 27% 20%
* I
Strongly disagree 178 64 114 47 63 69 18 54 81 26
18% 13% 22% 17% 17% 20% 16% 16% 21% 17%
A *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7_5. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - The Charter should guarantee a minimum income for
all Canadians

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Top 2 Box (Net) 754 351 403 219 286 249 93 275 288 98
75% 72% 78% 78% 77% 71% 84% 80% 73% 63%
I* | I
Strongly agree 416 176 240 121 170 126 65 157 154 40
41% 36% 46% 43% 46% 36% 59% 45% 39% 26%
A E HI* | I
Somewhat agree 338 175 163 98 117 123 28 118 134 58
34% 36% 32% 35% 31% 35% 26% 34% 34% 37%
*
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 249 135 114 61 85 103 17 70 105 57
25% 28% 22% 22% 23% 29% 16% 20% 27% 37%
* FGH
Somewhat disagree 172 91 81 31 64 77 12 52 70 38
17% 19% 16% 11% 17% 22% 11% 15% 18% 25%
C c * FGH
Strongly disagree 77 44 33 31 21 26 5 18 35 19
8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 7% 5% 5% 9% 12%
D * G
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7_6. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - The Charter should not apply to persons who enter or
remain in Canada illegally

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

Top 2 Box (Net) 675 355 321 164 257 255 94 237 254 91
67% 73% 62% 59% 69% 72% 85% 69% 65% 59%

B C C GHI* |
Strongly agree 418 229 189 90 155 173 66 148 155 49
42% 47% 37% 32% 42% 49% 60% 43% 39% 32%
B C C GHI* | I
Somewhat agree 258 126 131 74 102 82 28 89 99 42
26% 26% 25% 26% 27% 23% 25% 26% 25% 27%
*

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 328 132 196 116 114 97 17 108 139 64
33% 27% 38% 41% 31% 28% 15% 31% 35% 41%

A DE * F F FG

Somewhat disagree 181 72 109 70 66 45 10 55 78 38
18% 15% 21% 25% 18% 13% 9% 16% 20% 25%

A E * F FG

Strongly disagree 147 60 87 46 48 52 7 53 61 26
15% 12% 17% 17% 13% 15% 6% 15% 16% 17%

* F
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - Top 2 Box Summary

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

The Charter should protect all individual 858 422 436 235 314 309 101 294 331 133

behaviour that does not harm other people 86% 87% 84% 84% 85% 88% 91% 85% 84% 86%

*
The Charter should guarantee a minimum 754 351 403 219 286 249 93 275 288 98
income for all Canadians 75% 72% 78% 78% 77% 71% 84% 80% 73% 63%
I* | I

The Charter should not apply to persons who 675 355 321 164 257 255 94 237 254 91

enter or remain in Canada illegally 67% 73% 62% 59% 69% 72% 85% 69% 65% 59%
B C C GHI* |

The Charter right to free speech should protect 563 291 272 168 213 182 59 197 208 98

speech that criticizes specific religions 56% 60% 53% 60% 58% 52% 54% 57% 53% 64%
B * H

The Charter right to free speech should protect 396 216 180 130 151 115 45 150 153 48

even so-called hate speech 40% 44% 35% 47% 41% 33% 41% 44% 39% 31%
B E E * | |

The Charter right to free speech should protect 278 136 142 114 111 53 28 108 101 41

speech that praises terrorists or acts of 28% 28% 27% 41% 30% 15% 25% 31% 26% 26%

terrorism DE E *

Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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7. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. - Bottom 2 Box Summary

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
The Charter right to free speech should protect 725 351 375 166 260 299 82 237 292 114
speech that praises terrorists or acts of 72% 72% 73% 599% 70% 85% 75% 69% 74% 74%
terrorism C cD *
The Charter right to free speech should protect 607 270 336 150 220 237 65 195 240 107
even so-called hate speech 60% 56% 65% 53% 59% 67% 59% 56% 61% 69%
A CcD * GH
The Charter right to free speech should protect 440 195 245 112 158 170 51 148 185 56
speech that criticizes specific religions 44% 40% 47% 20% 42% 48% 46% 43% 47% 36%
A * |
The Charter should not apply to persons who 328 132 196 116 114 97 17 108 139 64
enter or remain in Canada illegally 33% 27% 38% 41% 31% 28% 15% 31% 35% 41%
A DE * F F FG
The Charter should guarantee a minimum 249 135 114 61 85 103 17 70 105 57
income for all Canadians 25% 28% 22% 22% 23% 29% 16% 20% 27% 37%
* FGH
The Charter should protect all individual 145 64 81 45 57 43 10 51 62 22
behaviour that does not harm other people 14% 13% 16% 16% 15% 12% 9% 15% 16% 14%
*
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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GENDER

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Male 486 486 - 139 181 166 56 169 191 70
49% 100% - 50% 49% 47% 51% 49% 49% 46%
B *
Female 517 - 517 140 190 186 55 176 202 84
51% - 100% 50% 51% 53% 49% 51% 51% 54%
A *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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AGE

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
18-34 (Net) 280 139 140 280 - - 36 100 98 46
28% 29% 27% 100% - - 33% 29% 25% 30%
DE *
18-24 115 59 57 115 - - 19 48 39 10
11% 12% 11% 41% - - 17% 14% 10% 6%
DE I* |
25-34 165 81 84 165 - - 17 52 59 37
16% 17% 16% 59% - - 15% 15% 15% 24%
DE * GH
35-54 (Net) 371 181 190 - 371 - 35 121 153 63
37% 37% 37% - 100% - 32% 35% 39% 41%
CE *
35-44 192 96 96 - 192 - 18 50 83 42
19% 20% 19% - 52% - 16% 14% 21% 27%
CE * G G
45-54 179 84 94 - 179 - 17 71 70 21
18% 17% 18% - 48% - 15% 20% 18% 14%
CE *
55+ (Net) 352 166 186 - - 352 40 125 142 45
35% 34% 36% - - 100% 36% 36% 36% 29%
CcD *
55-64 225 103 121 - - 225 29 88 82 25
22% 21% 24% - - 64% 26% 25% 21% 16%
CcD * |
65+ 128 63 64 - - 128 11 37 60 20
13% 13% 12% - - 36% 10% 11% 15% 13%
Ccb *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

e o e e e O
45.9 46.1 26 44.4 63.6 44.8 45.8 47 44.8

Mean 46



STD. DEV. 16.1
STD. ERR. 0.51
Median 46
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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EDUCATION

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Primary School or less 5 3 2 3 - 2 5 - - -
* 1% * 1% - * 4% - - -
GHI*
Some high school 105 53 53 32 35 38 105 - - -
11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 96% - - -
GHI*
Graduated high school 345 169 176 100 121 125 - 345 - -
34% 35% 34% 36% 32% 35% - 100% - -
* FHI
Some college / CEGEP / Trade School 114 62 52 32 41 41 - - 114 -
11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 12% - - 29% -
* FGI
Graduated from college / CEGEP / Trade School 214 96 119 48 94 72 - - 214 -
21% 20% 23% 17% 25% 20% - - 55% -
C * FGI
Some university, but did not finish 65 33 32 17 17 30 - - 65 -
6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% - - 16% -
* FGI
University undergraduate degree 105 47 58 29 46 31 - - - 105
10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 9% - - - 68%
* FGH
University graduate degree 49 23 26 18 17 14 - - - 49
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% - - - 32%
* FGH
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
sseoary .../ ./ .| |
<HS 110 56 55 36 35 40 110 - - -
11% 11% 11% 13% 9% 11% 100% - - -
GHI*

HS 345 169 176 100 121 125 - 345 - -



Post Sec

Univ Grad

Statistics:
Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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REGION

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
BC 135 55 80 35 51 49 20 40 55 20
13% 11% 15% 12% 14% 14% 18% 12% 14% 13%
*
AB 106 44 63 45 29 32 15 42 35 15
11% 9% 12% 16% 8% 9% 14% 12% 9% 10%
DE *
SK/MB 65 36 29 14 23 28 13 26 21 6
7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 12% 8% 5% 4%
|*
Ontario 385 191 193 108 141 136 33 125 153 74
38% 39% 37% 38% 38% 38% 29% 36% 39% 48%
* FGH
Quebec 241 128 113 61 93 87 27 85 96 32
24% 26% 22% 22% 25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 21%
*
Atlantic Canada 71 33 38 17 33 21 3 27 34 8
7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 2% 8% 9% 5%
*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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INCOME

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
<$25K 143 58 85 66 42 34 31 55 46 10
14% 12% 16% 24% 11% 10% 28% 16% 12% 6%
DE GHI* | I
$25K - <$55K 332 170 162 89 112 131 36 152 119 25
33% 35% 31% 32% 30% 37% 33% 44% 30% 16%
I* HI I
$55K - <$100K 287 142 146 73 126 88 26 78 130 53
29% 29% 28% 26% 34% 25% 24% 23% 33% 35%
E * G G
$100K - <$150K 114 64 50 22 47 46 7 23 49 35
11% 13% 10% 8% 13% 13% 7% 7% 12% 23%
* G FGH
$150K+ 35 22 13 7 20 8 - 5 13 17
4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% - 2% 3% 11%
* FGH
Prefer not to answer 91 30 61 23 23 45 9 32 36 14
9% 6% 12% 8% 6% 13% 8% 9% 9% 9%
A D *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Under $50K 421
42% 42% 42% 50% 35% 43% 58% 53% 37% 19%
D HI* HI |
S50K+ 491 250 240 117 216 157 37 130 213 111
49% 51% 46% 42% 58% 45% 34% 38% 54% 72%
CE * FG FGH
Under $40K 315 151 164 118 89 107 58 130 106 21
31% 31% 32% 42% 24% 31% 53% 38% 27% 13%
DE GHI* HI |

S40K to less than $60K 196 96 100 51 77 69 13 87 78 19



S60K to less than $100K

$100K or more

Mean (,000)
STD. DEV.
STD. ERR.

Statistics:
Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
Table of Contents

20%

251
25%

150
15%

63.6

44.08

1.46

20%

123
25%

87
18%

67.1

47.52

2.23

19%

128
25%

63
12%

60.2

40.1

1.88

18%

60
21%

29
10%

54.1

43.27

2.7

21%
115
31%
CE
67
18%
70.5

46.5

2.49

20%

77
22%

54
15%

63.9

40.46

2.31

12%

23

21%

7%

46.6

31.94

3.17

25%
FI
68
20%

28
8%

52.7

33.89

1.92

20%

112
28%

62
16%

66.3
FG
43.36

2.29

12%

49
32%

52
34%
FGH
93.6
FGH

56.48

4.77



HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Kids 320 128 192 112 170 38 33 105 132 50
32% 26% 37% 40% 46% 11% 30% 30% 34% 32%
A E E *
No Kids 683 358 325 168 201 314 78 240 261 105
68% 74% 63% 60% 54% 89% 70% 70% 66% 68%
B () *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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HHCMP1. How many people are living or staying at your current address?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
1 187 109 77 44 62 81 17 65 75 30
19% 22% 15% 16% 17% 23% 15% 19% 19% 19%
B C *
2 376 184 192 75 105 196 47 114 153 62
38% 38% 37% 27% 28% 56% 42% 33% 39% 40%
() *
3 179 92 87 55 84 40 14 62 72 31
18% 19% 17% 20% 23% 11% 13% 18% 18% 20%
E E *
4 162 67 95 69 73 19 15 68 56 23
16% 14% 18% 25% 20% 5% 14% 20% 14% 15%
E E *
5 66 26 40 27 30 9 9 25 25 7
7% 5% 8% 10% 8% 3% 8% 7% 6% 5%
E E *
6 27 8 20 8 15 4 8 7 11
3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 8% 2% 3%
E GI* |
7 - 3 - 1 - 1 1 1
- 1% - * * - * * *
*
8 3 - 3 2 - 1 - 2 1 -
* - 1% 1% - * - 1% * -
*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)



- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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EMPLOYMENT STATUS

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Employed full-time 413 256 156 126 214 73 39 124 167 82
41% 53% 30% 45% 58% 21% 36% 36% 42% 53%
B E CE * FGH
Employed part-time 105 37 68 40 31 34 13 44 32 17
10% 8% 13% 14% 8% 10% 12% 13% 8% 11%
A D *
Self employed 65 31 34 12 34 19 3 20 30 12
6% 6% 7% 4% 9% 5% 3% 6% 8% 8%
C *
Unemployed but looking for a job 62 25 36 24 24 13 8 28 22 4
6% 5% 7% 9% 7% 4% 7% 8% 6% 3%
E * |
Unemployed and not looking for a job/Long- 40 16 24 4 21 15 9 15 14 2
term sick or disabled 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4% 8% 4% 3% 2%
C I*
Full-time parent, homemaker 78 2 75 25 31 22 18 32 20 7
8% 1% 15% 9% 8% 6% 16% 9% 5% 5%
A HI*
Retired 180 94 86 1 8 171 17 54 85 24
18% 19% 17% * 2% 49% 15% 16% 22% 16%
CcD *
Student/Pupil 45 15 30 44 1 - 3 19 18 4
4% 3% 6% 16% * - 3% 6% 4% 3%
DE *
Military 2 2 - 2 - * - 2 - *
* * - 1% - * - 1% - *
*
Prefer not to answer 14 7 7 2 8 4 - 6 7 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1%
*
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%



Statistics:
Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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USMAR2. What is your marital status?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
Single, never married 287 165 122 159 93 35 37 112 101 37
29% 34% 24% 57% 25% 10% 34% 32% 26% 24%
B DE E * |
Living with partner 164 81 83 56 71 37 23 54 63 24
16% 17% 16% 20% 19% 10% 21% 16% 16% 16%
E E *
Married 437 198 239 62 174 201 41 144 173 79
44% 41% 46% 22% 47% 57% 37% 42% 44% 51%
C Ccb * FGH
Widowed 26 9 17 - 4 22 2 12 11 2
3% 2% 3% - 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1%
CcD *
Divorced or separated 90 34 56 3 28 58 7 24 46 13
9% 7% 11% 1% 7% 17% 6% 7% 12% 8%
C CcD *
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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PGS01. How much of your household's grocery shopping do you, yourself, do?

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
All of it 481 216 265 116 200 165 40 160 207 74
48% 44% 51% 41% 54% 47% 36% 46% 53% 48%
A C * F
Almost all of it 234 90 144 49 93 93 18 80 91 45
23% 19% 28% 17% 25% 26% 17% 23% 23% 29%
A C C * F
About half of it 181 109 72 60 57 64 39 59 61 22
18% 22% 14% 22% 15% 18% 35% 17% 15% 14%
B GHI*
Less than half of it 83 58 26 36 20 27 9 32 30 12
8% 12% 5% 13% 5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8%
B D *
None 23 14 10 18 2 3 3 14 5
2% 3% 2% 7% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% *
DE * HI
Sigma 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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CAETHN4. What were the ethnic or cultural origins of your ancestors? An ancestor is usually more distant than a grandparent.

- Gender | A EDUCATION
ol Male  Female 1834 3554 S5+ <HS______HS____PostSec_ UnivGrad |
A B C D E F G H I

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1003 456 547 281 380 342 61 191 452 299
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1003 486 517 280 371 352 110 345 393 154
North American origins (Net) 634 316 318 181 245 209 74 241 247 73
63% 65% 62% 65% 66% 59% 67% 70% 63% 47%
I* | I
North American Aboriginal origins 62 25 37 26 27 9 14 27 17 4
6% 5% 7% 9% 7% 3% 12% 8% 4% 3%
E E HI* |
Canadian 598 300 297 171 229 198 66 231 232 68
60% 62% 58% 61% 62% 56% 60% 67% 59% 44%
I* | I
Other North American origins 12 9 3 4 5 3 2 - 8 3
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2%
* G G
British Isles origins (Net) 323 146 176 102 107 113 37 107 135 44
32% 30% 34% 36% 29% 32% 33% 31% 34% 29%
*
English 201 92 109 68 59 74 27 61 82 31
20% 19% 21% 24% 16% 21% 24% 18% 21% 20%
D *
Irish 146 69 77 44 58 44 18 48 59 22
15% 14% 15% 16% 16% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14%
*
Scottish 150 68 82 43 61 46 13 47 71 20
15% 14% 16% 16% 16% 13% 11% 14% 18% 13%
*
Other British Isles origins 14 7 7 5 4 5 - 3 8 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2%
*
Western European origins (Net) 214 95 119 80 66 68 25 64 93 33
21% 20% 23% 29% 18% 19% 22% 18% 24% 21%
DE *
French origins 93 48 45 38 26 28 14 22 40 16

9% 10% 9% 14% 7% 8% 13% 6% 10% 10%



Dutch

German

Other Western European origins

Eastern European origins (Net)

Hungarian

Polish

Russian

Ukrainian

Other Eastern European origins

Southern European origins (Net)

Greek

Italian

Portuguese

34
3%

104
10%

24
2%

88

9%

1%

21
2%

19
2%

30
3%

24
2%

62

6%

1%

33

3%

1%

20
4%

45

9%

1%

34

7%

1%

12

2%

2%

10
2%

10
2%

21

4%

1%

10
2%

14
3%

59
11%

18
3%

54

10%

1%

2%

10
2%

20
4%

14
3%

41

8%

1%

24

5%

1%

DE

17

6%

38

13%

2%

28

10%

1%

2%

10

4%

2%

10
3%

27

10%

DE

1%

11

4%

2%

10
3%

35
10%

10
3%

34
9%

2%

1%

13
4%

11
3%

17

4%

1%

3%

2%

31

9%

2%

25

7%

1%

2%

1%

11

3%

1%

18
5%

13
4%

3%

38

11%

2%

31

9%

1%

1%

3%

3%

2%

13

4%

1%

2%

18
5%

45

11%

2%

38

10%

1%

10

3%

1%

13
3%

13
3%

33

8%

Gl

1%

19

5%

1%

3%

12

8%

3%

14

9%

1%

3%

2%

3%

2%

5%

1%

2%

1%



Spanish

Other Southern European origins

Other European origins (Net)

Other Northern European origins (excl.

British Isles Origins)

Other European origins

Caribbean origins (Net)

Jamaican

Other Caribbean origins

Latin, Central and South American origins (Net)

Latin, Central and South American origins

African origins (Net)

African origins

Asian origins (Net)

West Central Asian and Middle Eastern

14
1%

21
2%

13

1%

1%

13
1%

1%

1%

13
1%

27
3%

27
3%

70
7%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

14
3%

14
3%

35
7%

2%

13

3%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

14
3%

14
3%

35
7%

10
4%
DE

1%

2%

1%

1%

3%

1%

2%

3%

3%

14
5%

14
5%

35
13%
DE

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

11
3%

11
3%

27
7%

1%

3%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

11
3%

11
3%

16
5%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

2%

11
3%

11
3%

21
5%

1%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

3%

3%

28

18%
FGH



origins * * *

East Indian 19 13 6
2% 3% 1%
Other South Asian origins 3 - 3
- 1%
Chinese 32 12 20
3% 2% 4%
Filipino 8 6
1% 1%
Other East and Southeast Asian origins 9 5 4
1% 1% 1%
Oceania origins (Net) 2 -
* _ *
Oceania origins 2 -
Prefer not to answer 14 8 6
1% 2% 1%
Sigma 1774 834 940
177% 171% 182%
Statistics:

Overlap formula used
- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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1%

13
5%
DE

606
216%

4 2
1% 1%
2 i

1% -
16 3
1% 1%
E
1 1
* *
4
1% *
7
2%
644 524
174% 149%

4
3%
*
201
182%

1%

1%

10

3%

1%

4
1%

582
169%

2%

1%

1%

5
1%

735
187%

1%

5%

GH

1%

16

10%

FGH

1%

2%

1%

256
165%
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